

No. 19-2005

---

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE FIRST CIRCUIT

---

STUDENTS FOR FAIR ADMISSIONS, INC.,

Plaintiff-Appellant

v.

PRESIDENT AND FELLOWS OF HARVARD COLLEGE,

Defendant-Appellee

---

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF MASSACHUSETTS

---

BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES AS AMICUS CURIAE  
SUPPORTING APPELLANT AND URGING REVERSAL

---

ERIC S. DREIBAND

Assistant Attorney General

ELLIOTT M. DAVIS

Acting Principal Deputy

Assistant Attorney General

THOMAS E. CHANDLER

MATTHEW J. DONNELLY

Attorneys

U.S. Department of Justice

Civil Rights Division

Appellate Section

Benjamin Franklin Station

P.O. Box 14403

Washington, D.C. 20044-4403

(202) 616-2788

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
INTRODUCTION .....	1
INTEREST OF THE UNITED STATES .....	4
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUE.....	5
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	5
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	8
ARGUMENT .....	10
I    HARVARD FAILED TO PROVE THAT ITS USE OF RACE IS NARROWLY TAILORED .....	11
A. <i>Harvard Engages In Racial Balancing</i> .....	11
1. <i>The Remarkably Stable Racial Composition                   Of Harvard’s Incoming Classes Reflects                   Racial Balancing</i> .....	12
2. <i>Harvard Achieves Racial Balancing By                   Considering Race Throughout The Admissions                   Process And Continually Monitoring And                   Reshaping The Class’s Racial Composition</i> .....	15
B. <i>Harvard’s Use Of Race Penalizes Asian Americans</i> .....	23
1. <i>Harvard’s Own Statistics Reflect A Penalty                   Against Asian Americans</i> .....	23
2. <i>The District Court Relieved Harvard Of Its                   Obligation To Justify The Lower Personal                   Ratings It Assigns To Asian-American                   Applicants</i> .....	26
II    HARVARD FAILED TO ARTICULATE A SUFFICIENTLY CONCRETE AND MEASURABLE INTEREST .....	29

<b>TABLE OF CONTENTS (continued):</b>	<b>PAGE</b>
CONCLUSION.....	32
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

<b>CASES:</b>	<b>PAGE</b>
<i>City of Richmond v. J.A. Croson Co.</i> , 488 U.S. 469 (1989) (plurality opinion) .....	4
<i>Fisher v. University of Tex. at Austin</i> , 570 U.S. 297 (2013) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Fisher v. University of Tex. at Austin</i> , 136 S. Ct. 2198 (2016) .....	16-17, 29, 30
<i>Gratz v. Bollinger</i> , 539 U.S. 244 (2003) .....	10
<i>Grutter v. Bollinger</i> , 137 F. Supp. 2d 821 (E.D. Mich. 2001) .....	21
<i>Grutter v. Bollinger</i> , 539 U.S. 306 (2003).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Heller v. Doe</i> , 509 U.S. 312 (1993).....	28
<i>Parents Involved in Community Schools v. Seattle School District No. 1</i> , 551 U.S. 701 (2007) .....	10, 12
<i>Republican Party of Minnesota v. White</i> , 536 U.S. 765 (2002) .....	28
<b>STATUTE:</b>	
42 U.S.C. 2000d .....	1, 10
<b>RULE:</b>	
Federal Rule of Appellate Procedure 29(a)(2).....	5
